
 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

 

April 29, 2024 

 

 

Bid Bulletin No. 1 
Modifications in the Invitation to Bid, Bid Data Sheet, Schedule of 

Requirements, Technical Specifications and Clarification 

 
This Bid Bulletin no. 1 is issued to modify or amend items in the Bidding Documents for 
project: “Procurement of Lot 1- Cadaver Tank Lot 2 – Dissecting Set Lot 3 – Virtual 
Dissecting Table (G-2024-21). This shall form an integral part of the said Bidding 
Documents. 
 
 

FROM TO  

Description Description 

Procurement of   

LOT 1 – Cadaver Tank 

LOT 2 – Dissec(ng Set 

LOT 3 – Virtual Dissec(ng Table (G-2024-21) 
 

Procurement of   

LOT 1 – Cadaver Tank and Dissec6ng Set 

LOT 2 – Virtual Dissec6ng Table (G-2024-

21) 
 

 
 

I. INVITATION TO BID 

 

FROM  TO 

PROJECT ABC FOR 

THE 

PROJECT 

PROJECT                  ABC FOR THE  

                      PROJECT  

Procurement of   

LOT 1 – Cadaver Tank 

LOT 2 – Dissec(ng Set 

LOT 3 – Virtual Dissec(ng 

Table (G-2024-21) 
 

 
P4,400,000.00 

 P380,000.00 

P10,000,000.00 

Procurement of   

LOT 1 – Cadaver Tank and 

Dissec�ng Set 

LOT 2 – Virtual Dissec�ng Table 

(G-2024-21) 
 

P4,780,000.00 

 

P10,000,000.00 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

 

 

 FROM TO 

3 Activities Date/Time Venue Activities Date/Time Venue 

4 Deadline for 

Submission of 

Bids 

May 7, 2024 

(Tuesday), 8:30 

a.m. 

2nd floor 

Procurement 

Office, CSSP 

Building (near 

Gate 4), BulSU 

Main Campus, 

Malolos 

Deadline for 

Submission 

of Bids 

May 8, 2024 

(Wednesday), 

8:30 a.m. 

2nd floor 

Procurement 

Office, CSSP 

Building (near 

Gate 4), BulSU 

Main Campus, 

Malolos 

5 Opening of 

Bids 

May 7, 2024 

(Tuesday), 9:00 

a.m. 

3rd floor BAC 

Conference 

Room, Hostel, 

BulSU Main 

Campus, 

Malolos 

Opening of 

Bids 

May 8, 2024 

(Wednesday), 

9:00 a.m. 

3rd floor BAC 

Conference 

Room, Hostel, 

BulSU Main 

Campus, 

Malolos 

 

The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now invites bids 

for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the 

goods is required within Thirty (30) calendar days 

upon receipt of Notice to Proceed. Bidders should have 

completed, within the last three (3) years from the 

date of submission and receipt of bids on May 7, 

2024, a contract similar to the Project. The 

descrip(on of an eligible bidder is contained in the 

Bidding Documents, par(cularly, in Sec(on II 

(Instruc(ons to Bidders). 
 

The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now 

invites bids for the above Procurement Project. 

Delivery of the goods is required within Sixty 

(60) calendar days for Lot 1 and Forty-Five (45) 

for Lot 2 upon receipt of Notice to Proceed. 

Bidders should have completed, within the last 

three (3) years from the date of submission and 

receipt of bids on May 8, 2024, a contract similar 

to the Project. The descrip(on of an eligible 

bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, 

par(cularly, in Sec(on II (Instruc(ons to 

Bidders). 
 

 

Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat 

through manual submission at the office address 

indicated below, on or before May 7, 2024 (Tuesday) 

8:30 a.m. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

Bids must be duly received by the BAC 

Secretariat through manual submission at the 

office address indicated below, on or before May 

8, 2024 (Wednesday) 8:30 a.m. Late bids shall 

not be accepted. 

 

 

Bid opening shall be on May 7, 2024 (Tuesday) 9:00 

a.m. at 3rd floor BAC Conference Room, Hostel, 

Bulacan State University, City of Malolos, Bulacan. 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 

representa(ves who choose to a=end the ac(vity.    

 

Bid opening shall be on May 8, 2024 

(Wednesday) 9:00 a.m. at 3rd floor BAC 

Conference Room, Hostel, Bulacan State 

University, City of Malolos, Bulacan. Bids will be 

opened in the presence of the bidders’ 

representa(ves who choose to a=end the 

ac(vity.    

 



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

 

II. BID DATA SHEET 

 

 FROM FROM 

ITB 

Clause  

Description Description 

 

 

5.3 For this purpose, contracts similar to the Project 

shall be: 

 

a. Similar Project:  

LOT 1 - Supply and delivery of cadaver tank  

LOT 2  – Supply and delivery of anatomy 

dissecting kit 

LOT 3  – Supply and delivery of virtual 

dissecting table 

b. Project equivalent to at least fifty percent 

(50%) of the ABC amounting to ₱ 

2,200,000.00 (lot 1), ₱ 190,000.00 (lot 2), 

and ₱ 5,000,000.00 (lot 3) 

c. Completed within the last three (3) years 

prior to the deadline for the submission and 

receipt of bids.   

(Please see a:ached Form for Single Largest 

Completed Contract (SLCC) 

This statement shall be supported with 

evidence such as: 

 End-user’s Acceptance for the 

contract or 

 Official Receipt(s) for the contract or 

 Sales Invoice issued for the contract 

 

For this purpose, contracts similar to the Project shall 

be: 

 

d. Similar Project:  

LOT 1 - Supply and delivery of medical and 

laboratory equipment including but not 

limited to cadaver tank and/or cadaver table 

and/or dissecting table and/or anatomy 

dissecting kit 

 

LOT 2 – Supply and delivery of virtual 

dissecting table 

e. Project equivalent to at least fifty percent 

(50%) of the ABC amounting to ₱ 

2,390,000.00 (lot 1), and ₱ 5,000,000.00 (lot 

2)  

f. Completed within the last three (3) years prior 

to the deadline for the submission and receipt 

of bids.   

(Please see a:ached Form for Single Largest 

Completed Contract (SLCC) 

This statement shall be supported with 

evidence such as: 

 End-user’s Acceptance for the contract 

or 

 Official Receipt(s) for the contract or 

 Sales Invoice issued for the contract 

 

 The bid security shall be in the form of a Bid 

Securing Declara(on, or any of the following forms 

and amounts:  

1. 2% of ABC - The amount of not less than ₱ 

88,000.00 (lot 1), ₱ 7,600.00 (lot 2), and ₱ 

200,000.00 (lot 3), if bid security is in cash, 

cashier’s/manager’s check, bank draE/guarantee or 

irrevocable le=er of credit; or   

The bid security shall be in the form of a Bid Securing 

Declara(on, or any of the following forms and 

amounts:  

1. 2% of ABC - The amount of not less than ₱ 

95,600.00 (lot 1), and ₱ 200,000.00 (lot 2), if bid 

security is in cash, cashier’s/manager’s check, bank 

draE/guarantee or irrevocable le=er of credit; or   



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

2. 5% of ABC - The amount of not less than ₱ 

220,000.00 (lot 1), ₱ 19,000.00 (lot 2), and ₱ 

500,000.00 (lot 3), if bid security is in Surety Bond. 

2. 5% of ABC - The amount of not less than ₱ 

239,000.00 (lot 1), and ₱ 500,000.00 (lot 2), if bid 

security is in Surety Bond. 

 

III. SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS  

 

 FROM TO 

Item   Description Delivered, 

Weeks/Months 
Item  Description Delivered, 

Weeks/Months 

 LOT 1   LOT 1  

1 Cadaver Tank Complete supply 

and delivery shall 

be made to 

BulSU within 

thirty (30) 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 

No(ce to 

Proceed. 

 

1 Cadaver Tank Complete 

supply and 

delivery shall be 

made to BulSU 

within Sixty 60 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 

No(ce to 

Proceed. 

 

 LOT 2   LOT 1  

1 

Dissec(ng Set (all 

components must be 

medical grade) 

Complete supply 

and delivery shall 

be made to 

BulSU within 

thirty (30) 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 

No(ce to 

Proceed. 

 

1 

Dissec6ng Set (all 

components must be 

medical grade) 

Complete 

supply and 

delivery shall be 

made to BulSU 

within  Sixty 60 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 

No(ce to 

Proceed 

 LOT 3   LOT 2  

1 

Virtual Dissec6ng table 

Complete supply 

and delivery shall 

be made to 

BulSU within 

thirty (30) 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 

No(ce to 

Proceed. 

1 

Virtual Dissec6ng table 

Complete 

supply and 

delivery shall be 

made to BulSU 

within  Forty-

Five 45 

calendar days 

upon receipt of 



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

 No(ce to 

Proceed 

 

IV. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 

 FROM TO 

Item   Description Item  Description 

                      LOT 1  LOT 1 

1 Cadaver Tank   

 

Automa(c Immersion with 

Accessory Holders 

 Automa(c Immersion (motorized) with 

Accessory Holders, there must be a manual 

mechanism to operate the cadaver tank in 

case of the motor malfunc�on 

 COMPLIANCE     COMPLIANCE   

 4. Supplier must be able to provide 

training with the end users and 

technician 30  days from no(ce. 

 4. deleted 

 

 

 5. Must provide demo unit during post-

qualifica�on 

 LOT 2  LOT 1 

1 Dissec6ng Set (all components 

must be medical grade) 

 

 Dissec6ng Set (all components must be 

medical grade) 

 

  41/2" iris scissors  4 1/2" iris scissors 

 
41/2" medium point forceps 

 
4 1/2" medium point forceps 

 
51/2" surgical scissors 

 
5 1/2" surgical scissors 

 
#10 scalpel blades  

 
scalpel blade #10 (package of 10 box each set) 

 
COMPLIANCE   

 
COMPLIANCE   

 4. Supplier must be able to provide 

training with the end users and 

technician 30 days from no(ce. 

 

4. deleted 

 LOT 3  LOT 2 

1 Virtual Dissecting Table  Virtual Dissecting Table 

 Diagonal screen size :at least  65” 

(163 cm) 

 
Diagonal screen size : 50” and above 



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

 

 

 It can exhibit different views (coronal, 

sagi:al, axial) 

 

 
 All systems of the body incorporated and 

demonstrate virtual dissec�on 

 
 

 Can incorporate x-ray, ultrasound, CT Scan, MRI, 

Endoscopy video 

 
 

 Can annotate and zoom in 

 Protec(on glass: at least 6mm 

hardened clear glass 

 Protec(on glass: at least 5-6mm 

hardened/tempered clear glass 

 Panel resolu(on : 3840 x 2160 (4K 

QLed  UHD) 

 Panel resolu(on : at least 3840 x 2160 (at least 

4K QLed or OLed UHD) 

 GPU : RTX 2080 8Gb GDDR6  GPU : RTX 2080 or higher  8Gb GDDR6 

 Memory :  32GB DDR4  Memory : minimum 32GB DDR4 

 

Warranty: Minimum of 2-years 

warranty on parts, services, and 

labor (suppliers are not prohibited 

to offer longer warranty period)  

 Warranty: Minimum of 2-years warranty on 

parts, services, and labor (suppliers are not 

prohibited to offer longer warranty period) The 

supplier shall provide preven�ve maintenance 

quarterly (15 days from no�ce) at no cost to 

the Procuring En�ty within the warranty 

period. 

 COMPLIANCE  COMPLIANCE 

 

 

 5. Availability of technical support 24/7. 

Supplier shall provide a toll free number or 

contact number for the technical support 

which shall be validated by the TWG during 

post-qualifica�on. 

 

 

 6. Supplier shall provide a demo unit during 

post-qualifica�on. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

(bulsu.bac2secretariat@bulsu.edu.ph) | (919-7800 local 1056) 

Bulacan State University Main Campus, Capitol Compound, McArthur Highway, Guinhawa, City of Malolos Bulacan 

 

V. CLARIFICATION 

 

CLARIFICATION ANSWER 

Reason for Changes in Schedule of Submission 

of Bids and Opening of Bids. 

 

 

          Due to Absence of Quorum of BAC 

Committee they will have a ISO 

Management Review of May 7, 2024. 

 

 
Note: 

1. Item, description or specifications not mentioned above are without modifications and will 

remain as it is in the bidding documents 

2. Modified/additional entries are underlined, bold and italicized. 

3. The bidders must follow the format in the Bid Docs of the Procuring Entity 
 

For information and guidance of all concerned. 

 

RAFAEL DJ. DAYAO, Ph.D. 

Chairperson 

BAC for Goods, Supplies & Services 
 


